During FY 2019-20, the members approved by passing 
Special Resolution through Postal Ballot under section 110 
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 22 of the 
Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 
on Thursday, October 3, 2019 permitting the Company to 
buyback 26,800,000 (Twenty Six Million and Eight hundred 
Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs.2 
each (“equity shares”), representing up to 15.998% of the 
issued and paid-up equity share capital of the Company as 
on June 30, 2019, on a proportionate basis from the 
eligible shareholders holding equity shares as on the